conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the statements of revenue and certain expenses of Runaway Bay
Apartments included in our registration statement on Form S-11 previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the �SEC�) on
November 19, 2013.

The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. federal securities laws. Although
we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance
that our expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from the expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties affecting real
estate businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and releasing activities.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

9

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical (A)

Other
Adjustments

(B)

The Crossings at
Ridgewood

Apartments (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Investments in real estate, net of accumulated depreciation $ 151,860 $ �  $ 22,588 $ 174,448
Cash and cash equivalents 16,526 6,408 (20,500) 2,434
Restricted cash 1,076 �  �  1,076
Accounts receivable and other assets 1,035 �  �  1,035
Deferred costs and Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization 1,528 �  412 1,940

Total Assets $ 172,025 $ 6,408 $ 2,500 $ 180,933

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage indebtedness $ 92,284 $ 7,950 $ 2,500 $ 102,734
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,329 �  �  2,329
Accounts interest payable 31 �  �  31
Dividends payable 514 �  �  514
Other liabilities 652 �  �  652

Total Liabilities 95,810 7,950 2,500 106,260
Equity:
Stockholder�s Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value 96 �  �  96
Additional paid-in-capital 78,182 �  �  78,182
Retained earnings (deficit) (2,063) (1,542) �  (3,605)

Total equity 76,215 (1,542) �  74,673

Total liabilities and equity $ 172,025 $ 6,408 $ 2,500 $ 180,933

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

10

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical (D)

The Crossings at
Ridgewood

Apartments (E)

Other Insignificant
Acquisitions

(F)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 12,655 $ 2,568 $ 1,637 $ �  $ 16,860
Tenant reimbursement and other property
income 668 169 34 �  871
Other income 852 142 106 �  1,100

Total revenue 14,175 2,879 1,777 �  18,831
EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 6,820 1,501 701 �  9,022
General & administrative expenses 374 �  �  �  374
Asset management fees 165 �  �  204 (G) 369
Acquisition expenses 50 �  �  �  50
Depreciation and amortization 3,107 �  �  536 (H) 3,643

Total expenses 10,516 1,501 701 740 13,458

Operating income 3,659 1,378 1,076 (740) 5,373
Interest expense (2,693) �  �  (231) (I) (2,924)

Net income (loss) 966 1,378 1,076 (971) 2,449
Income (loss) allocated to preferred shares (10) �  �  10 (J) �
Income (loss) allocated to non-controlling
interests (649) �  �  649 (K) �

Net income (loss) allocable to common
shares $ 307 $ 1,378 $ 1,076 $ (312) $ 2,449

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.25

Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.25

Weighted-Average Shares:
Basic 3,875,331 9,635,907 (L)

Diluted 3,875,331 9,635,907 (L)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

11

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical (M)

Runaway Bay
Apartments

(N)

The Crossings
at

Ridgewood
Apartments (O)

Other Insignificant
Acquisitions

(F)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 14,849 $ 1,444 $ 3,198 $ 1,975 $ �  $ 21,466
Tenant reimbursement and other
property income 818 95 213 10 �  1,136
Other income 962 149 167 145 �  1,423

Total revenue 16,629 1,688 3,578 2,130 �  24,025
EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 8,066 833 1,996 991 �  11,886
General & administrative expenses 968 �  �  �  �  968
Asset management fees 240 �  �  �  272 (G) 512
Acquisition expenses 157 �  �  �  125 (P) 282
Depreciation and amortization 3,466 �  �  �  1,389 (H) 4,855

Total expenses 12,897 833 1,996 991 1,786 18,503

Operating income 3,732 855 1,582 1,139 (1,786) 5,522
Interest expense (3,305) �  �  �  (602) (Q) (3,907)

Net income (loss) 427 855 1,582 1,139 (2,388) 1,615
Income (loss) allocated to preferred
shares (15) �  �  �  15 (J) �
Income (loss) allocated to
non-controlling interests (535) �  �  �  535 (K) �

Net income (loss) allocable to common
shares $ (123) $ 855 $ 1,582 $ 1,139 $ (1,838) $ 1,615

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ (0.45) $ 0.17

Diluted $ (0.45) $ 0.17

Weighted-Average Shares:
Basic 275,384 9,550,284 (L)

Diluted 275,384 9,550,284 (L)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

12

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands, except per share and unit data)

The following notes discuss the pro forma adjustments to our unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013
associated with our acquisition of the Crossings.

[…]

(L) The weighted-average shares outstanding for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 and for the full year 2012 reflect the
following transactions as if they occurred on January 1, 2012: (i) the conversion in May 2013 of RAIT�s 5,274,900 common units in our
operating partnership into 5,274,900 shares of our common stock, and (ii) the issuance of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock in August
2013.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

14

(M) Represents our historical consolidated statement operations as previously filed on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31,
2012.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

15

(N) We acquired Runaway Bay Apartments on October 11, 2012. This column reflects the operations of Runaway Bay Apartments from
January 1, 2012 through October 11, 2012. The operations of Runaway Bay Apartments after the date of acquisition are included in our
historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012. The column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations

for the

Nine-Month Period

Ended

September 30,
2012 (a)

Results of
Operations

for the Period
for

October 1,
2012

through
October 11,

2012 (b)

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustment
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 1,388 $ 56 $ 1,444
Tenant reimbursement and other property
income 91 4 95
Other income 143 6 149

Total revenue 1,622 66 1,688
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 801 32 833

Total certain expenses 801 32 833

Revenue over certain expenses $ 821 $ 34 $ 855

(a) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Runaway Bay Apartments as previously filed on
our registration statement on Form S-11 with the SEC on November 19, 2013.

(b) Represents financial data for Runaway Bay Apartments for the period for October 1, 2012 through October 11, 2012, the date on which we
acquired the property.

(O) Reflects the operations of the Crossings for the year ended December 31, 2012 as presented in Item 9(a) of this Current Report on Form
8-K/A.

(P) Reflects estimated acquisition costs of $125 for the Crossings.

(Q) The pro forma adjustment for interest expense reflects the following transactions as if they occurred on January 1, 2012: (i) $10,450 of